



Agenda Item No. (10)(a)

To: Finance-Auditing Committee/Committee of the Whole
Meeting of March 24, 2022

From: Joseph M. Wire, Auditor-Controller
Denis J. Mulligan, General Manager

Subject: **MONTHLY REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (FOR EIGHT MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 2022)**
A) STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Recommendation

The following report is provided for informational purposes and no action is recommended.

Summary

This report provides the attached financial statements for seven months ending February 28, 2022, for the Committee's information.

Consolidated District Revenues (000s) were:

Current Year Actual	\$133,161.3
Last Year Actual	\$98,081.8
Current Year Budget (Revised)	\$109,044.2

Consolidated District Expenses (000s) were:

Current Year Actual	\$136,308.3
Last Year Actual	\$131,032.0
Current Year Budget (Revised)	\$157,406.7

Consolidated Revenues over Expenses (000s) were:

Current Year Actual	(\$3,147.0)
Last Year Actual	(\$32,950.2)
Current Year Budget (Revised)	(\$48,362.5)

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this informational report.

Attachments

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Consolidated (in \$000)
For Period Ending 02/28/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)
Revenues								
Operating Revenues								
Toll Revenues	010	116,613.3	9,805.4	85,224.2	67,384.9	77,742.2	17,839.3	7,482.0
Transit Fares	020	12,118.0	798.3	6,293.1	2,191.7	8,078.7	4,101.4	(1,785.6)
Other Operating Income	040	950.2	77.2	1,338.1	906.1	633.7	432.0	704.4
MCTD Contract Revenues	041	10,170.1	880.0	7,282.9	6,747.2	6,780.1	535.7	502.8
Total Operating Revenues		139,851.6	11,560.9	100,138.3	77,229.9	93,234.7	22,908.4	6,903.6
Operating Assistance								
State Operating Assistance	050	20,561.2	1,969.6	15,713.0	10,843.6	13,707.4	4,869.4	2,005.6
Federal Operating Assistance	060	0.0	0.0	19,480.6	7,755.3	0.0	11,725.3	19,480.6
Local Operating Assistance	070	1,953.1	196.2	1,569.9	1,301.1	1,302.1	268.8	267.8
Total Operating Assistance		22,514.3	2,165.8	36,763.5	19,900.0	15,009.5	16,863.5	21,754.0
Non Oper Inc-Investment								
Non Oper Inc-Investment	941	1,200.0	(899.1)	(3,740.5)	951.9	800.0	(4,692.4)	(4,540.5)
Total Non Oper Inc-Investment		1,200.0	(899.1)	(3,740.5)	951.9	800.0	(4,692.4)	(4,540.5)
Total Revenues		163,565.9	12,827.6	133,161.3	98,081.8	109,044.2	35,079.5	24,117.1
Expenditures								
Operating Expenses								
Salaries	110	78,407.0	4,976.4	41,478.7	43,199.4	51,265.4	1,720.7	9,786.7
Fringe Benefits	130	71,322.8	4,770.4	36,475.0	43,328.7	47,133.3	6,853.7	10,658.3
Professional Fees	210	18,151.2	1,427.7	11,691.9	6,650.7	12,101.1	(5,041.2)	409.2
Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	7,476.3	786.1	5,013.2	5,251.0	4,984.7	237.8	(28.5)
Fuel and Related Taxes	310	8,218.5	591.0	4,227.6	2,121.9	5,479.2	(2,105.7)	1,251.6
Repair and Operating Supplies	320	7,268.0	554.4	3,809.3	4,469.4	4,848.2	660.1	1,038.9
Utilities	410	2,094.0	159.9	1,328.4	1,329.0	1,396.7	0.6	68.3
Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	8,378.9	771.2	7,430.4	3,296.0	5,586.7	(4,134.4)	(1,843.7)
Purchased Transportation Svcs	710	1,442.4	95.0	851.6	940.5	961.7	88.9	110.1
General Administration	810	892.8	95.4	437.1	318.7	597.3	(118.4)	160.2
Contributions Other Agencies	880	0.0	37.3	103.9	(261.6)	0.0	(365.5)	(103.9)
Capital Contributions	890	21,000.0	1,750.0	14,000.0	14,000.0	14,000.0	0.0	0.0
Leases and Rental	910	999.1	73.6	598.1	644.4	666.3	46.3	68.2
Depreciation	920	11,123.1	914.2	8,824.1	5,668.9	7,416.1	(3,155.2)	(1,408.0)
Total Operating Expenses		236,774.1	17,002.6	136,269.3	130,957.0	156,436.7	(5,312.3)	20,167.4
Non Operating Expenses								
Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	1,455.0	6.0	39.0	75.0	970.0	36.0	931.0
Total Non Operating Expenses		1,455.0	6.0	39.0	75.0	970.0	36.0	931.0
Total Expenditures		238,229.1	17,008.6	136,308.3	131,032.0	157,406.7	(5,276.3)	21,098.4
Excess Revenue/(Loss)		(74,663.2)	(4,181.0)	(3,147.0)	(32,950.2)	(48,362.5)	29,803.2	45,215.5

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)
For Period Ending 02/28/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance		
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)	
Bridge Division		Revenues							
		Operating Revenues							
Toll Revenues	010	116,613.3	9,805.4	85,224.2	67,384.9	77,742.2	17,839.3	7,482.0	
Transit Fares	020	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Other Operating Income	040	195.1	27.1	784.7	394.3	130.2	390.4	654.5	
MCTD Contract Revenues	041	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Total Operating Revenues		116,808.4	9,832.5	86,008.9	67,779.2	77,872.4	18,229.7	8,136.5	
		Operating Assistance							
State Operating Assistance	050	0.0	13.4	13.4	0.0	0.0	13.4	13.4	
Local Operating Assistance	070	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Total Operating Assistance		0.0	13.4	13.4	0.0	0.0	13.4	13.4	
		Non Oper Inc-Investment							
Non Oper Inc-Investment	941	1,200.0	(899.1)	(3,740.5)	951.9	800.0	(4,692.4)	(4,540.5)	
Total Non Oper Inc-Investment		1,200.0	(899.1)	(3,740.5)	951.9	800.0	(4,692.4)	(4,540.5)	
Total Revenues		118,008.4	8,946.8	82,281.8	68,731.1	78,672.4	13,550.7	3,609.4	
Bridge Division		Expenditures							
		Operating Expenses							
Salaries	110	24,769.2	1,721.9	14,488.2	13,720.6	16,194.2	(767.6)	1,706.0	
Fringe Benefits	130	21,447.6	1,474.9	11,468.0	12,554.2	14,163.9	1,086.2	2,695.9	
Professional Fees	210	13,570.8	1,124.7	9,431.1	4,498.8	9,047.3	(4,932.3)	(383.8)	
Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	2,217.4	215.4	1,517.4	1,248.7	1,478.4	(268.7)	(39.0)	
Fuel and Related Taxes	310	287.5	28.1	252.5	202.2	191.8	(50.3)	(60.7)	
Repair and Operating Supplies	320	2,970.2	252.9	1,761.1	1,819.1	1,981.4	58.0	220.3	
Utilities	410	592.0	68.1	452.3	338.9	395.0	(113.4)	(57.3)	
Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	3,569.3	411.4	2,487.2	1,383.1	2,380.0	(1,104.1)	(107.2)	
General Administration	810	305.4	21.4	118.3	105.6	204.4	(12.7)	86.1	
Contributions Other Agencies	880	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Capital Contributions	890	15,000.0	1,250.0	10,000.0	10,000.0	10,000.0	0.0	0.0	
Leases and Rental	910	12.4	2.3	31.7	7.1	8.4	(24.6)	(23.3)	
Depreciation	920	5,685.6	459.7	4,209.0	3,523.9	3,790.6	(685.1)	(418.4)	
Total Operating Expenses		90,427.4	7,030.8	56,216.8	49,402.2	59,835.4	(6,814.6)	3,618.6	
		Non Operating Expenses							
Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	1,455.0	6.0	39.0	75.0	970.0	36.0	931.0	
Total Non Operating Expenses		1,455.0	6.0	39.0	75.0	970.0	36.0	931.0	
Total Expenditures		91,882.4	7,036.8	56,255.8	49,477.2	60,805.4	(6,778.6)	4,549.6	
Excess Revenue/(Loss)		26,126.0	1,910.0	26,026.0	19,253.9	17,867.0	6,772.1	8,159.0	

User: KROGERS
 Report: GL955A

Date: 03/15/2022
 Time: 16:32:23

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District

Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)

For Period Ending 02/28/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Bus Division	Revenues							
	Operating Revenues							
	Transit Fares 020	6,549.6	394.5	3,195.7	1,789.3	4,366.5	1,406.4	(1,170.8)
	Other Operating Income 040	530.7	40.9	470.4	420.3	353.8	50.1	116.6
	MCTD Contract Revenues 041	10,170.1	880.0	7,282.9	6,747.2	6,780.1	535.7	502.8
	Total Operating Revenues	17,250.4	1,315.4	10,949.0	8,956.8	11,500.4	1,992.2	(551.4)
	Operating Assistance							
	State Operating Assistance 050	16,977.5	1,597.2	12,827.7	8,895.8	11,318.3	3,931.9	1,509.4
	Federal Operating Assistance 060	0.0	0.0	12,319.2	5,555.8	0.0	6,763.4	12,319.2
	Local Operating Assistance 070	1,953.1	196.2	1,569.9	1,301.1	1,302.1	268.8	267.8
	Total Operating Assistance	18,930.6	1,793.4	26,716.8	15,752.7	12,620.4	10,964.1	14,096.4
	Non Oper Inc-Investment							
	Non Oper Inc-Investment 941	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Oper Inc-Investment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Revenues	36,181.0	3,108.8	37,665.8	24,709.5	24,120.8	12,956.3	13,545.0
Bus Division	Expenditures							
	Operating Expenses							
	Salaries 110	40,555.6	2,399.3	20,154.1	22,771.3	26,517.2	2,617.2	6,363.1
	Fringe Benefits 130	39,140.1	2,636.3	20,450.7	24,905.7	25,876.0	4,455.0	5,425.3
	Professional Fees 210	2,419.5	125.7	1,431.4	984.8	1,613.1	(446.6)	181.7
	Maintenance and Security Svcs 240	2,742.5	459.8	2,256.5	1,847.0	1,828.4	(409.5)	(428.1)
	Fuel and Related Taxes 310	3,553.4	235.2	1,852.3	1,258.5	2,369.0	(593.8)	516.7
	Repair and Operating Supplies 320	3,064.0	223.6	1,564.7	1,944.9	2,043.7	380.2	479.0
	Utilities 410	1,086.1	66.3	622.6	688.1	724.3	65.5	101.7
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits 510	2,492.2	175.9	3,419.3	819.1	1,661.7	(2,600.2)	(1,757.6)
	Purchased Transportation Svcs 710	1,442.4	95.0	851.6	940.5	961.7	88.9	110.1
	General Administration 810	443.1	61.9	231.1	171.7	296.1	(59.4)	65.0
	Contributions Other Agencies 880	0.0	37.2	103.7	(261.6)	0.0	(365.3)	(103.7)
	Capital Contributions 890	2,000.0	166.7	1,333.3	1,333.3	1,333.4	0.0	0.1
	Leases and Rental 910	944.4	66.7	533.8	611.0	629.6	77.2	95.8
	Depreciation 920	2,137.9	182.6	1,958.8	1,103.1	1,425.6	(855.7)	(533.2)
	Total Operating Expenses	102,021.2	6,932.2	56,763.9	59,117.4	67,279.8	2,353.5	10,515.9
	Non Operating Expenses							
	Debt Service-Interest Expense 950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures	102,021.2	6,932.2	56,763.9	59,117.4	67,279.8	2,353.5	10,515.9
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)	(65,840.2)	(3,823.4)	(19,098.1)	(34,407.9)	(43,159.0)	15,309.8	24,060.9

User: KROGERS
Report: GL955A

Date: 03/15/2022
Time: 16:32:23

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District

Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)

For Period Ending 02/28/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Ferry Division	Revenues							
	Operating Revenues							
	Transit Fares 020	5,568.4	403.8	3,097.4	402.3	3,712.2	2,695.1	(614.8)
	Other Operating Income 040	224.4	9.2	83.0	91.5	149.6	(8.5)	(66.6)
	MCTD Contract Revenues 041	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Operating Revenues	5,792.8	413.0	3,180.4	493.8	3,861.8	2,686.6	(681.4)
	Operating Assistance							
	State Operating Assistance 050	3,583.7	359.0	2,872.0	1,947.7	2,389.1	924.3	482.9
	Federal Operating Assistance 060	0.0	0.0	7,161.4	2,199.5	0.0	4,961.9	7,161.4
	Local Operating Assistance 070	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Operating Assistance	3,583.7	359.0	10,033.4	4,147.2	2,389.1	5,886.2	7,644.3
	Non Oper Inc-Investment							
	Non Oper Inc-Investment 941	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Oper Inc-Investment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Revenues	9,376.5	772.0	13,213.8	4,641.0	6,250.9	8,572.8	6,962.9
Ferry Division	Expenditures							
	Operating Expenses							
	Salaries 110	13,082.2	855.3	6,836.4	6,707.5	8,554.0	(128.9)	1,717.6
	Fringe Benefits 130	10,735.1	659.3	4,556.3	5,868.7	7,093.4	1,312.4	2,537.1
	Professional Fees 210	2,160.9	177.3	829.4	1,167.1	1,440.7	337.7	611.3
	Maintenance and Security Svcs 240	2,516.4	110.9	1,239.3	2,155.2	1,677.9	915.9	438.6
	Fuel and Related Taxes 310	4,377.6	327.8	2,122.8	661.1	2,918.4	(1,461.7)	795.6
	Repair and Operating Supplies 320	1,233.8	77.9	483.5	705.4	823.1	221.9	339.6
	Utilities 410	415.9	25.5	253.5	302.0	277.4	48.5	23.9
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits 510	2,317.4	183.9	1,523.9	1,093.8	1,545.1	(430.1)	21.2
	Purchased Transportation Svcs 710	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	General Administration 810	144.3	12.1	87.6	41.5	96.7	(46.1)	9.1
	Contributions Other Agencies 880	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.0	(0.1)	(0.1)
	Capital Contributions 890	4,000.0	333.3	2,666.7	2,666.7	2,666.6	0.0	(0.1)
	Leases and Rental 910	42.3	4.6	32.6	26.3	28.3	(6.3)	(4.3)
	Depreciation 920	3,299.6	272.0	2,656.2	1,041.9	2,199.9	(1,614.3)	(456.3)
	Total Operating Expenses	44,325.5	3,040.0	23,288.3	22,437.2	29,321.5	(851.1)	6,033.2
	Non Operating Expenses							
	Debt Service-Interest Expense 950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures	44,325.5	3,040.0	23,288.3	22,437.2	29,321.5	(851.1)	6,033.2
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)	(34,949.0)	(2,268.0)	(10,074.5)	(17,796.2)	(23,070.6)	7,721.7	12,996.1

User: KROGERS
Report: GL955A

Date: 03/15/2022
Time: 16:32:23

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District

Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)

For Period Ending 02/28/2022

District Division		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance		
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)	
	Federal Operating Assistance	060	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
	Expenditures								
	Operating Expenses								
	Salaries	110	14,871.0	1,070.8	8,691.2	8,379.4	9,723.3	(311.8)	1,032.1
	Fringe Benefits	130	11,742.2	757.9	5,790.2	6,549.4	7,730.6	759.2	1,940.4
	Professional Fees	210	6,201.1	441.5	3,550.5	3,162.4	4,134.2	(388.1)	583.7
	Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	3,270.3	410.9	2,409.0	2,141.9	2,180.4	(267.1)	(228.6)
	Fuel and Related Taxes	310	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Repair and Operating Supplies	320	580.1	59.0	171.1	205.6	388.5	34.5	217.4
	Utilities	410	333.0	22.9	157.0	211.3	222.3	54.3	65.3
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	70.0	0.3	90.4	18.6	46.9	(71.8)	(43.5)
	General Administration	810	519.2	52.4	243.7	165.4	347.1	(78.3)	103.4
	Contributions Other Agencies	880	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Leases and Rental	910	21.3	1.9	21.1	14.1	14.2	(7.0)	(6.9)
	Depreciation	920	1,406.3	130.5	1,830.1	786.9	937.9	(1,043.2)	(892.2)
	Total Operating Expenses		39,014.5	2,948.1	22,954.3	21,635.0	25,725.4	(1,319.3)	2,771.1
	Non Operating Expenses								
	Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures		39,014.5	2,948.1	22,954.3	21,635.0	25,725.4	(1,319.3)	2,771.1
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)		(39,014.5)	(2,948.1)	(22,954.3)	(21,635.0)	(25,725.4)	(1,319.3)	2,771.1

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

**Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Statement of Net Position**

Year to Date, February 28, 2022

**- Year to Date (in \$000) -
February
2022**

**February
2021**

Assets

Current Assets

Unrestricted Assets

Cash - Unrestricted	\$1,568	\$5,393
Investments	\$305,839	\$267,416
Capital/Oper Grants Receivable	\$24,085	\$13,025
Accounts Receivable	\$15,898	\$8,928
Maint Inventories and Supplies	\$4,718	\$4,433
Prepaid Expenses	\$7,667	\$5,860
Total Unrestricted Assets	\$359,775	\$305,055

Restricted Assets

Cash - Restricted	\$20,575	\$18,060
Total Restricted Assets	\$20,575	\$18,060

Total Current Assets

\$380,350

\$323,115

Non Current Assets

Nondepreciable Capital Assets

Land	\$6,243	\$6,243
Construction In Progress	\$256,703	\$258,485
Total Nondepreciable Capital Assets	\$262,946	\$264,728

Depreciable Capital Assets

Capital Assets

Bridge	\$624,413	\$648,540
Bus Transit Property & Equip	\$195,089	\$191,212
Ferry Transit Property	\$212,885	\$179,978
Accumulated Depreciation	(\$505,652)	(\$485,014)
Total Depreciable Capital Assets	\$526,735	\$534,716

Other Assets

Deferred Outflows	\$30,355	\$25,598
Other Assets	\$500	\$500
Total Other Assets	\$30,855	\$26,098

Total Non Current Assets

\$820,536

\$825,542

Total Assets

\$1,200,886

\$1,148,657

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade Accounts Payable	\$23,152	\$24,328
Accrued Liabilities	\$1,090	\$5,244
Deferred Liabilities	\$17,396	\$12,489
Accrued Compensated Absences	\$522	\$627
Contract Retentions	\$9,088	\$7,433
Self-Insurance Liabilities	\$5,350	\$5,947
Deferred Inflows	\$47,026	\$46,047
Commercial Notes Payable	\$61,000	\$61,000
Total Current Liabilities	\$164,624	\$163,115

Non Current Liabilities

Net Pension/OPEB Liability	\$270,173	\$291,320
Accrued Compensated Absences	\$6,357	\$8,712
Self-Insurance Liabilities	\$29,957	\$28,677
Total Non Current Liabilities	\$306,487	\$328,709

Total Liabilities

\$471,111

\$491,824

Net Position

Restrict Net Position-Capital	\$728,681	\$738,444
Restrict Net Position-CP	\$12,791	\$12,791
Unrestricted Net Position	(\$11,697)	(\$94,402)
Total Net Position	\$729,775	\$656,833

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK